
QUARTERLY REPORT ON 
ACTIONS 

AGAINST UNLICENSED 
ACTIVITY 

(JANUARY THROUGH MARCH 2026) 
 

 
 The Regulated Industries Complaints Office (RICO) is a statewide agency of the Department of 

Commerce and Consumer Affairs. It is the enforcement arm for the various professions and vocations 
that are licensed in the State. RICO investigates allegations of professional misconduct by licensees and 
investigates possible unlicensed activity that may be occurring in the State. The following is a list of 
recent unlicensed activity actions. Additional information, including information about disciplinary 
actions taken against licensees, is available at cca.hawaii.gov/rico. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Date:  Jan 27-2026 
Respondent: ALOHA BEAUTY CENTER LLC 
Sanction: $500.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement. 
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Beauty Shop activity, violating 

Hawaii Revised Statutes §§439A-3 and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not offer or 
furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such license. 

Fine Status: Paid in Full  
 

 
Date: Jan 28-2026 
Respondent: YOSHIKI C. NAKAYAMA dba NAKAYAMA SERVICES, dba NAKAYAMA 

PLUMBING 
Sanction: $2,000.00 Administrative Assessment, Assurance of Voluntary Compliance. 
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Contracting activity by 

performing plumbing work in exchange for compensation, violating Hawaii 
Revised Statutes §§ 444-9, 444-9.2(a), and 448E-9(a). Respondent will not offer or 
furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such license. 

Fine Status: Paid in Full 
 

 
Date: Feb 3-2026 
Respondent: BINH THAI HA 
Sanction: $500.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement. 
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Beauty Operator activity, 

violating Hawaii Revised Statutes §§439A-3 and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not 
offer or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such 
license.  

Fine Status: Paid in Full 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Date: Feb 11-2026 
Respondent: HUIE ZHANG 
Sanction: $500.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement. 
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Massage Therapy activity, 

violating Hawaii Revised Statutes §§ 452-2(a) and 436B-26.5. Respondent will not 
offer or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such 
license. 

Fine Status: Paid in Full 
 

 
Date: Feb 19-2026 
Respondent: LUKE ALCON, dba LAHAINA 301 CONSTRUCTION 
Sanction: $30,300.40 Civil Penalty, Permanent Injunction, and Default Judgment. 
Summary: Respondent alleged to have acted as a Contractor without a valid license obtained 

under State law and in compliance with the rules and regulations of the 
Contractor’s License Board, violating (HRS) Chapter §444.  Respondent, his 
officers, directors, agents, servants, employees, are permanently enjoined from 
offering to do any work which a license is required unless and until the appropriate 
license is obtained.  

Fine Status: Unpaid 
 

 
Date: Feb 23-2026 
Respondent: ONE LANDSCAPE COMPANY LLC; MASON EDMONDS                           
Sanction: $5,000.00 Administrative Assessment, Assurance of Voluntary Compliance.  
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Contracting activity by 

soliciting for and performing landscaping,  and grading in exchange for 
compensation, violating Hawaii Revised Statutes § 444-9. Respondent will not 
offer, advertise or furnish services for which a license is required, without the 
benefit of such license. 

Fine Status: Paid in Full 
 

  
Date:  Feb 24-2026 
Respondent: MYMY HO 
Sanction: $500.00 DCCA Citation and Order of Abatement. 
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Beauty Shop activity in 

violation of Hawaii Revised Statutes §§439A-3, 436B-26.5. Respondent will not 
offer or furnish services for which a license is required, without the benefit of such 
license.  

Fine Status: Paid in Full 
 

 
Date: Mar 5-2026 
Respondent: LUKE ALCON, dba MAUI NUI SOLAR 
Sanction: $37,700.00 Civil Penalty, Permanent Injunction, and Default Judgment. 
Summary: Respondent alleged to have acted as a Contractor without a valid license obtained 

under State law and in compliance with the rules and regulations of the 
Contractor’s License Board, violating (HRS) Chapter §444.  Respondent, his 
officers, directors, agents, servants, employees, are permanently enjoined from 
offering to do any work which a license is required unless and until the appropriate 
license is obtained.  

Fine Status: Unpaid 
 
  



Date:  Mar 10-2026      
Respondent: GRACEY MARIE CURZON 
Sanction: $50.00 Administrative Assessment, Assurance of Voluntary Compliance. 
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Beauty Instructor activity by 

teaching Esthetics classes, without a beauty instructor’s license in violation of 
Hawaii Revised Statutes §439A-3. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for 
which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.  

Fine Status: Unpaid 
 

 
 
Date:  Mar 10-2026  
Respondent: TIANNA L. ORR 
Sanction: $50.00 Administrative Assessment, Assurance of Voluntary Compliance. 
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Beauty Instructor activity by 

teaching Esthetics classes, without a beauty instructor’s license in violation of 
Hawaii Revised Statutes §439A-3. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for 
which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.  

Fine Status: Unpaid 
 

 
Date:  Mar 10-2026 
Respondent: SHELBEY SMIGIEL 
Sanction: $50.00 Administrative Assessment, Assurance of Voluntary Compliance. 
Summary: Respondent alleged to have engaged in unlicensed Beauty Instructor activity by 

teaching Esthetics classes, without a beauty instructor’s license in violation of 
Hawaii Revised Statutes §439A-3. Respondent will not offer or furnish services for 
which a license is required, without the benefit of such license.  

Fine Status: Unpaid 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 


